
Article description Base rate 
Staging 
Category Item 

9607 

9607.11.00 
A 

9607.19.00 
A 

9607.20.00 
A 

9608 

9608.10.00 

9608.20.00 

9608.31.00 

9608.39.00 

9608.40 

9608.40.40 

9608.40.80 
9608.50.00 

9608.60.00 

9608.91.00 
9608.99 
9608.99.20 

9608.99.30 

Slide fasteners and parts thereof: 
Slide fasteners: 

Fitted with chain scoops of base metal: 
Original motor-vehicle equipment (see 
additional U.S. note 1, chapter 87) 	 

Other 	  
Other: 

Original motor-vehicle equipment (see 
additional U.S. note 1, chapter 87) 	 

Other 	  
Parts: 

Original motor-vehicle equipment (see 
additional U.S. note 1, chapter 87).. 

Other 	  

Ball point pens; felt tipped and other porous-tipped 
pens and markers; fountain pens, stylograph pens and 
other pens; duplicating stylos; propelling or sliding 
pencils (for example, mechanical pencils); Pen-  holders, 
pencil-holders and similar holders; parts (including 
caps and clips) of the foregoing articles, other than 
those of heading 9609: 

Ball point pens 	  

Felt tipped and other porous-tipped pens and 
markers 	  

Fountain pens, stylograph pens and other pens: 
India ink drawing pens 	  

Other 	  

Propelling or sliding pencils (for example, 
mechanical pencils): 

With a mechanical action for extending, 
or for extending and retracting, the lead 	 

Other 	  
Sets of articles from two or more of the subheadings 
9608.10, 9608.20, 9608.31, 9608.39 or 9608.40 	 

Refills for ball point pens, comprising the 

ball point and ink reservoir 	  

Other: 
Pen nibs and nib points 
Other: 

Refill cartridges. 

Balls for ballpoint pens 

Free 

15% 

Free 

15% 

Free 

23% 

D 

D 

D 

0.8e each + 
5.4% 

8% 

0.8e each + 
5.4% 

0.8e each + 
5.4% 

6.6% 

3.4%  

The rate 
applicable 
to each 
article in 
the absence 
of this 
subheading 

0.8e each + 
5.4% 

Free 

0.8e each + 
5.4% 

40e/thousand + 
7% 
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