SCHEDULE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Item	Article description	Base rate	Staging Categor
9607	Slide fasteners and parts thereof: Slide fasteners:		
9607.11.00	Fitted with chain scoops of base metal:		
A	Original motor-vehicle equipment (see		
	additional U.S. note 1, chapter 87)	Free	D
		· · · ·	
9607.19.00	Other	15%	С
9607.19.00 A	Other:		
	Original motor-vehicle equipment (see additional U.S. note l, chapter 87)	Enon	
	addictonal 0.5, note 1, chapter 677	Free	D
В	Ot her	15%	С
9607.20.00	Parts:		
A	Original motor-vehicle equipment (see		
	additional U.S. note 1, chapter 87)	Free	D
в	Other	23%	с
2		250	U
9608	Ball point pens; felt tipped and other porous-tipped		
	pens and markers; fountain pens, stylograph pens and		
	other pens; duplicating stylos; propelling or sliding		
	pencils (for example, mechanical pencils); pen-holders,		
	pencil-holders and similar holders; parts (including caps and clips) of the foregoing articles, other than		
	those of heading 9609:		
9608.10.00	Ball point pens	0.8¢ each +	с
-		5.4%	
9608.20.00	Felt tipped and other porous-tipped pens and	0.9	_
	markers	8%	С
	Fountain pens, stylograph pens and other pens:		
9608.31.00	India ink drawing pens	0.8¢ each +	С
		5.4%	
9608.39.00	0t her	0.8c each +	С
ACAA 10	Dentities and the first second second	5.4%	
9608.40	Propelling or sliding pencils (for example, mechanical pencils):		
9608.40.40	With a mechanical action for extending,		
5000.40.40	or for extending and retracting, the lead	6.6%	с
9608.40.80	Other	3.4%	С
9608.50.00	Sets of articles from two or more of the subheadings	The rote	с
	9608.10, 9608.20, 9608.31, 9608.39 or 9608.40	The rate applicable	U
		to each	
		article in	
		the absence	
		of this	
	n class control print many commission the	subheading	
9608.60.00	Refills for ball point pens, comprising the ball point and ink reservoir	0.8¢ each +	С
	Dall pulle and the reservoir	5.4%	v
	Other:		
9608.91.00	Pen nibs and nib points	Free	D
9608.99	Other:	0 Parati	~
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Refill cartridges	0.8¢ each +	С
9608.99.20		5.4%	
	Balls for ballpoint pens	5.4% 40c/thousand +	с

-467-

2222

. ers -